Share of net profit in joint ventures and
associates   (4,920,007) (1,572,461)
(Gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant
and equipment and intangible assets   (34,361) 974
Other non-operating (income)/expense*   (14,864) 929,566

Adjusted EBITDA   105,209,921 87,199,157

*Other non-operating expense for the three month period ended March 31, 2021 is mainly comprised of losses
in the accounts of MIC Tanzania of $0.9 million relating to accruals in respect of withholding tax on interest
on leases which was expected to be due.

Note: The local currency numbers of MIC Tanzania have been translated at average exchange rate of
TZS2,306.01/USD1 for the three month period ended March 31, 2022 (3 month period ended 31 March
2021: TZS2,305.93/USD1).

AXIAN TELECOM
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

39

PRO FORMA AND COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Pro forma financial position

Pro forma condensed combined statement of financial position as at March 31, 2022

 Axian Telecom MIC Tanzania Adjustments Total
 USD USD USD USD
ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  489,444,446 163,921,295 - 653,365,741
Intangible assets  85,218,813 35,094,874 - 120,313,687
Interests in joint ventures and
associates   73,615,603 15,676,805 - 89,292,408
Deferred tax assets 36,434,645 - - 36,434,645
Trade and other receivables 36,027,998 - - 36,027,998
Deposits receivable 2,752,415 158,994 - 2,911,409
Right-of-use assets  39,746,375 163,350,416 - 203,096,791
Goodwill 48,782,235 - 262,113,818 310,896,053
Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss  5,847,297 - - 5,847,297
Embedded derivative assets 5,400,000 - - 5,400,000
Treasury bonds 2,034,762 - - 2,034,762
 825,304,589 378,202,384 262,113,818 1,465,620,791

Current assets
Inventories 20,302,010 1,744,919 - 22,046,929
Loan receivables  7,674,640 691,120 - 8,365,760
Trade and other receivables 156,729,448 51,393,767 - 208,123,215
Income tax receivable  500,621 648,320 - 1,148,941
Cash and cash equivalents  152,128,084 23,875,274 74,697,078 250,700,436
Restricted cash 506,321,690 137,215,992 (420,000,000) 223,537,682
 843,656,493 215,569,392 (345,302,922) 713,922,963

Total assets 1,668,961,082 593,771,776 (83,189,104) 2,179,543,754

AXIAN TELECOM
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

40

PRO FORMA AND COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Pro forma financial position (continued)

Pro forma condensed combined statement of financial position as at March 31, 2022
(continued)

 Axian Telecom MIC Tanzania Adjustments Total
 USD USD USD USD

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings  281,095,291 171,635,201 (163,514,212) 289,216,280
Bond borrowings 411,876,388 - - 411,876,388
Trade and other payables 81,798,374 7,673,699 - 89,472,073
Government grants 23,585,293 - - 23,585,293
Provisions 41,840,643 7,436,897 - 49,277,540
Lease liability  44,680,566 154,661,221 - 199,341,787
Contract liabilities 46,074,500 9,117,491 - 55,191,991
Deposits payable  5,958,741 - - 5,958,741
Deferred tax liability 27,386 49,279,564 - 49,306,950
Retirement benefit obligations 2,289,264 - - 2,289,264
 939,226,446 399,804,073 (163,514,212) 1,175,516,307

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 349,561,347 279,090,923 - 628,652,270
Client savings accounts 718,880 - - 718,880
Borrowings  82,581,040 163,514,212 (222,146,373) 23,948,879
Bond borrowings 3,764,917 - - 3,764,917
Provisions 1,626,942 2,284,286 - 3,911,228
Lease liability 6,849,829 36,311,136 - 43,160,965
Bank overdraft 23,901,582 - - 23,901,582
Contract liabilities - 11,207,149 - 11,207,149
Dividend payable 21,690,721 - - 21,690,721
Income tax payable  15,120,129 6,424,074 - 21,544,203
 505,815,387 498,831,780 (222,146,373) 782,500,794

Total liabilities 1,445,041,833 898,635,853 (385,660,585) 1,958,017,101

Total equity 223,919,249 (304,864,077) 302,471,481 221,526,653

AXIAN TELECOM
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

41

DEFINITIONS

In these financial statements, we present certain financial measures of the Group that are not defined in,
and thus, not calculated in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard (“IFRS”), United
States Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (“U.S. GAAP”) or generally accepted accounting principles
in any other relevant jurisdiction.

These include EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin (each as defined below). Because